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State of Arkansas     1 

89th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2013  HOUSE BILL 1635 3 

 4 

By: Representative Richey 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE AMUSEMENT RIDE AND AMUSEMENT 8 

ATTRACTION SAFETY INSURANCE ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 9 

DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR TO REDUCE THE 10 

NUMBER OF SAFETY INSPECTIONS FOR CERTAIN PORTABLE 11 

RIDES TO ONE (1) TIME EVERY SIX (6) MONTHS IF 12 

PORTABLE RIDES ARE SUFFICIENTLY SAFE; AND FOR OTHER 13 

PURPOSES. 14 

 15 

 16 

Subtitle 17 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE AMUSEMENT RIDE AND 18 

AMUSEMENT ATTRACTION SAFETY INSURANCE 19 

ACT.  20 

 21 

 22 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 23 

 24 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 23-89-506(a)(4), concerning inspection of 25 

patron-propelled amusement rides, is amended to add an additional subdivision 26 

to read as follows: 27 

   (C)  The director may determine by rule which other 28 

portable amusement ride or amusement attraction is sufficiently safe to 29 

justify inspection only one (1) time each six (6) months. 30 

 31 

 32 

APPROVED: 03/28/2013 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 
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